RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ - 2019

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, KENTUCKY COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK AUTHORITY, GRANTING THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT THE RIGHT TO PURCHASE A TWENTY-EIGHT (28) YEAR INDEFEASIBLE RIGHT OF USE TO FIBER OPTIC CABLE ALREADY INSTALLED IN LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY AT A COST OF \$63,588.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the First Amended Memorandum of Understanding, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Finance and Administration Cabinet, and the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Kentucky Communications Network Authority, granting the Urban County Government the right to purchase a twenty-eight (28) year indefeasible right of use to fiber optic cable already installed in Lexington-Fayette County at a cost of \$63,588.00.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1053-19:CEE:X:\Cases\CIO\19-LE0001\LEG\00670552.DOCX